operational needs, it is necessary to purchase a brine maker and related equipment for 
snow and ice control purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the City received a competitive grant, reimbursable under the 

H2OHIO Rivers Initiative: Chloride Reduction Grants on behalf the Ohio Environmental 
Protection Agency in the amount of Sixty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Eight 
Dollars and 50/100 ($63,948.50); and   

WHEREAS, the equipment will be used to reduce the amount of rock salt into local 
freshwater resources from stormwater runoff by supplementing snow and ice removal 
with an  anti-icing agent;  

WHEREAS, the Mayor has determined that it would be in the City’s best interests

[...]

The Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute any and all 
agreements necessary for the purchase of the equipment in Exhibit A, on file with the 
Clerk of Council. The total purchase price for said equipment, accessories and freight 
shall not exceed the sum of Seventy Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and 
63/100 ($70,488.63).  All contracts hereunder shall be approved as to form by the Director 
of Law.   

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one